
No. 17-2428

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana
Case No. 17-cv-01636-SEB-DML

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, LOUISIANA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, TEXAS, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
Dominic E. Draye
Solicitor General

Jennifer M. Perkins
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-8255

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* State of Arizona
Additional Counsel listed on signature page

September 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

AMICI’S STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Indiana’s Law Appropriately Accounts for Both a Child’s Privacy Interests and Parents’ Fundamental Rights to Raise and Protect Their Children 4

 A. Parents Have a Fundamental Right to Raise Their Children, and States Have an Interest in Protecting that Right. 7

 B. Children Obtaining Abortions Risk Significant Negative Impacts, and States Have an Interest in Protecting Against Those Effects..... 10

 C. The Best Interests Bypass Appropriately Protects the Child’s Privacy Interests..... 13

II. In any Event, Plaintiff’s Evidence Falls Short of Justifying the Extreme Remedy of Facial Unconstitutionality..... 17

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Choice—East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995)	17
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	9,16,19
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	8, 9
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	17
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	20, 21
<i>Georgia Carry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Ginsberg v. State of N. Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, (2007)	5,10,19
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	5,7, 8, 16
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	9

Johnson v. United States,
135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015) 21

Lambert v. Wicklund,
520 U.S. 292 (1997) 6, 15

McCorvey v. Hill,
385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004) 2, 10,11

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460 (2012) 9

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982) 4

Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health,
497 U.S. 502 (1990) 6

Planned Parenthood of Arkansas and Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley,
864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017) 6

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 22

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 17

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000) 7

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 17, 20

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) 20

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 18

Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstadt,
136 S.Ct. 2292 (June 27, 2016) 5

Zbaraz v. Madigan,
572 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2009) 6

Statutes

IND. CODE. § 16-34-2-4(d) 3

IND. CODE § 16-34-2-4(e)..... 3

IND. CODE § 16-36-1-3(a) 12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1

Other Authorities

D.M. Fergusson, et al., *Abortion in young women and subsequent mental health*, 47:1 J. CHILD PSYCHOL. & PSYCHIATRY 16 (2006)..... 11

W. Franz & D. Reardon, *Differential Impact of Abortion on Adolescents and Adults*, 27(105) ADOLESCENCE 161-72 (1992)..... 11

Guttmacher Institute, “*Parental Involvement in Minors’ Abortions*,” (2017)..... 1

D.C. Reardon & P.K. Coleman, *Relative Treatment Rates for Sleep Disorders and Sleep Disturbances Following Abortion and Childbirth: A Prospective Record-Based Study*, 29 J. SLEEP (2006)..... 11

Shadigian, Elizabeth. “*Reviewing the Medical Evidence: Short and Long-Term Physical Consequences of Induced Abortion*,” testimony before the South Dakota Task Force to Study Abortion, Pierre, South Dakota, September 21, 2005..... 12
